

## DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

December 27, 2018

Ms. Jessica Jennings, Administrator Burlington Health & Rehab 300 Pearl Street Burlington, VT 05401-8531

Dear Ms. Jennings:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the investigation conducted on December 4, 2018. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

mlaMCotaPN

Licensing Chief

#### PRINTED: 12/14/2018 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 12/04/2018 475014 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 300 PEARL STREET **BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB BURLINGTON, VT 05401** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX IEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 The filing of this plan of F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS correction does not constitute an The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted unannounced onsite investigations of 2 facility self reports and 4 complaints on 12/3/18 admission of the allegations set - 12/4/18. The following regulatory violations were cited as a result. forth in the statement of F 660 F 660 Discharge Planning Process CFR(s): 483.21(c)(1)(i)-(ix) SS≃D deficiencies. The plan of §483.21(c)(1) Discharge Planning Process correction is prepared and The facility must develop and implement an effective discharge planning process that focuses on the resident's discharge goals, the preparation executed as evidence of the of residents to be active partners and effectively transition them to post-discharge care, and the facility's continued compliance reduction of factors leading to preventable readmissions. The facility's discharge planning with applicable law. process must be consistent with the discharge rights set forth at 483.15(b) as applicable and-(i) Ensure that the discharge needs of each resident are identified and result in the development of a discharge plan for each F-660 resident. (ii) Include regular re-evaluation of residents to The plan of care was reviewed and revised for identify changes that require modification of the discharge plan. The discharge plan must be resident #2 regarding discharge planning. updated, as needed, to reflect these changes. (iii) Involve the interdisciplinary team, as defined Residents who plan to discharge back to the by §483.21(b)(2)(ii), in the ongoing process of community could be affected by the alleged developing the discharge plan. (iv) Consider caregiver/support person availability deficient practice. and the resident's or caregiver's/support person(s) capacity and capability to perform An audit was developed to ensure care plans are required care, as part of the Identification of discharge needs. developed and implemented for discharge tv) Involve the resident and resident representative in the development of the **Planning** discharge plan and inform the resident and MB/81 (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) certoles a deficiency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 notes a deficiency with the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 475014

REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/14/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		INCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<u> </u>	C	
2 2		475014	B. WING		12/04/2018	
				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		30	0 PEARL STREET		
BURLING	TON HEALTH & RE	HAB	BI	URLINGTON, VT 05401		
BOREIN				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION (X5) OULD BE COMPLETION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	THAT DECIDIENCE	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	CHULDE	
	·			Education was provided to	nursing staff related	
		1	F 660	the development and imple		
F 660	Continued From p	age I	1 .	the development and impo		
	resident represent	tative of the final plan.	**	· disabargo caro plan		
	(vi) Address the re	esident's goals of care and		discharge care plan.		
	treatment prefere	nces. at a resident has been asked			st wookly	
	(VII) Document the	st in receiving information	. )	CNE or designee will condu	CL MECKLY	
	regarding returning	na to the community.	A (4)	1		
	IA) If the recident	indicates an interest in retuiti	ing	audits x4 to ensure		
	to the community	the facility must document a	ny <sup>1</sup>		SAMP AGAIN STORAGE	
	referrals to local t	contact agencies of other	s	Compliance, and then mor	nthly x3	
	appropriate entiti	es made for this purpose.	ř			
	(D) Excilities mus	st undate a residents		with results to be reviewed	l at QAPI	
	hanciva	rare plan and discharge plan,	as !			
	appropriate in re	shouse to information receive	su i	meeting for further review	v and	
	from referrals to	local contact agencies of other	er .	meeting for further review		
	napropriate entit	ies		i della na		
	(C) if discharge	to the community is determine	ide il	recommendations.		
	i to not be feasible	e, the facility must document v	WIO .		4 2010	
	made the detern	nination and why.	har	Date of compliance: Janua	ary 4, 2019	
	(viii) For residen	ts who are transferred to anot	1101	7.	l l	
	SNF or who are	discharged to a HHA, IRF, or	4		į.	
1	LTCH, assist res	sidents and their resident	g *			
	representatives	in selecting a post-acute care g data that includes, but is no	t		1 .	
	provider by usin	HHA, IRF or LTCH standardiz	zed	\$ 27.		
	I notiont accessor	nent data data on quality		**************************************		
	moscures and	data on resource use to the e	xtent		į	
1	the data is avail	lable. The facility must ensure	that	et Karamana karamana Ref		
1	the nest-acute	care standardized patient	S	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	i	
	accomment da	ta data on quality measures,	and	·	:	
	data on resource	ce use is relevant and applicat	ole to			
	. i the resident's g	oals of care and treatment			*	
	proforonces		acod i	3.		
	(iv) Document	complete on a timely basis ba	inical:			
	on the resident	's needs, and include in the ci	IIIICai	31		
1	record, the eva	luation of the resident's discharge	u.gc		5 4	
1	needs and disc	charge plan. The results of the	ent or	2 X T		
	evaluation mus	st be discussed with the residence as a sentative. All relevant residence	nt	+ 122	bus majel	

Carter of the Control PRINTED: 12/14/2018 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 12/04/2018 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401 **BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X4) ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY) TAG TAG F 660 F 660 | Continued From page 2 information must be incorporated into the discharge plan to facilitate its implementation and to avoid unnecessary delays in the resident's discharge or transfer. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff Interview the facility failed to develop and implement an effective discharge planning process that focuses on the resident's discharge goals for 1 of 8 sampled residents, (Resident #2). The findings include the following: Per record review Resident #2 was admitted to the facility on 10/12/18 after suffering a brain hemorrhage. A care plan meeting took place on 10/26/18 with resident and family present. Meeting notes identify that the resident plans to return home at his/her prior level of functioning. Per review of the resident centered care plan on 12/4/18, there is no evidence that a discharge plan has been developed that would assist F687 Resident #2 in meeting the goal to return home, For resident #5 plan of care related to foot care has . The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator, who been reviewed and revised. Toe Nails have re-Is currently managing Discharge Planning, assessed by nursing and an appointment at the foot confirms on 12/5/18 at approximately 1 PM, that a discharge plan has not been developed. clinic has been scheduled for December. Meanwhile F 687 the physician and or mid-level provider will be F 687 Foot Care SS=D CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)(i)(ii) utilized if further nail care is required prior to foot clinic appointment and ongoing as needed. §483.25(b)(2) Foot care: To ensure that residents receive proper treatment and care to maintain mobility and good foot Other residents that have special foot care needs health, the facility must: (i) Provide foot care and treatment, in accordance could be affected by the alleged deficient practice. ant 12.26.18 mg/s with professional standards of practice, including If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9 Facility ID: 475014 Event ID: UZ5V11 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

		AND HUMAN SERVICES	×		* " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "		FORM A	12/14/2018 APPROVED 0938-0391
EPARTM	IENT OF HEALIH	AND HUMAN SERVICES	53				WAY DATE	SURVEY
TOO MEDICARE & WEDIONID			(X2) MULT	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			COMPLETED	
	E DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING				- I
PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION TO	7. 50.0					C
		B, WING				12/04/2018		
		475014	10,	STB	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			200	PEARL STREET			į.
			1	300	RLINGTON, VT 05401			
IRLING	TON HEALTH & RE	HAB		BO	- 0 0 0	ORRECTI	ON	(X5) COMPLETION
Ottema		DEFICIENCIES	. ID	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ON SHOUL	D BE	DATE
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST, BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LEG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI				PRIATE	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENT	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		BELICIENS	* *		المسمول
TAG	KEGODATON	9			An audit to identify tho	se with	potentia	al foot care
				1	An addit to identity with	tad		8
F 687	Continued From	page 3	F	687	needs has been comple			
, 001	to prevent compl	to prevent complications from the residents			Nursing staff will be ed	ucated o	on the p	olicy and
	medical condition (ii) If necessary.		i	procedure for foot care	<b>e.</b> .			
	appointments wi	th a qualified person, and				ic n	habivo	will be
	arranging for tra	nsportation to and from such	1		Audits to ensure foot	are is p	Ovided	11 A 4
	appointments.			1	lated by CNF and	l or desi	gnee we	ekiy x 4 aliu
	appointments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced				monthly x3 and result	to he r	eviewed	by QAPI tear
	La sur				monthly x3 and result	S to be i	CV1011	energy me so a sa
	Based on observation, record review and confirmed by staff interview the facility failed to				for further recommen	dations		
			1		(O) Tartine			
			1		Date of compliance:	lanuary	4,2019	
	in a side of the re	acampi munei neum	1		Date of compliance.	Januar y		-1
	The state of the s	east hogith in the veri						Į
0					1			ì
	complians Th	e findings include the following:	1					
					8*			39
	Der roview of r	medical record for Resident #5,	4 police					
			to,					ì
	Type 2 Diabete	es, major Depressive Disorder,			10		(X)	
			and		¥,			
					1 1			
}					1			
1								1
1	Diabetic Foot	les, soles noting any alteration	in		B. see			1
					¥ .			İ
	skin integrity.	s for proper fit and excessive we	ear,					Ì
	Inspect snoes	oulses every night shift.						· ·
1			(9)		Ĺ			
1		ders also identify, eatment for symptomatic mycoti	ic nail					
1	evaluation/tre	and at-risk foot care by a name	ed		*** ***			
1								•
	physician (w	ho no longer is available). sult for mycotic nail debridemer	nt and					
1	n distruction	elli tor myttille han dobiid	ž.		100			
1	treatment da	ited 5/11/16 as needed.	- 3		, T .			
					x *			
1	, Per review of	of the Treatment Administration						
-	1 1 T	In the ha nast tilles months	1		F-9			
. 1	evidence th	at the nightly reviews have beer			787	1		c mela
		gress notes reviewed back to O			Are una	12	26.1	ation sheet Page
		notes reviewed Dack to C			Facility ID: 475014		If continu	ation sheet Page

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
PLAN OF	Oomas		**			\	12/04/2018
		475014	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	<del></del>
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	1.	-	3	00 PEARL STREET		
				E	BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
URLING	TON HEALTH & RE		. ID	_	TO SELECTION OF COR	RECTION	(X5) COMPLETION
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A  DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIA	ATE DATE
				687	7	×	
F 687	Continued From	page 4		001			
		ha following:	3		*		
		that halle thick illing and boile to	!				1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	to hinered and into the book of					1
	i han I off foot are	eat toe thicklong and sole is	i I		N. S.		
			Å		* &		ļ
	-10/26/18: Dlab	etic Foot Care daily observation				(4)	
	completed;	etic Foot Care daily observation	!				
	The second secon				) ir		1
	completed;	Plan meeting minutes: Identify	1				Ĺ
							Î
					n' - ë		Ĭ
*	clipping, podiate	tending physician, who sent note	s				ļ
							1
	1	nsed Practical Nurse (LPN) spo	kė		1		İ
					1.	3	\
			her		l l		
	ile and fo	and accessment their the Decem					
	nodiatry appoil	itment. Mip suggested raining			į ·		
			r !	980			
ł		mily notified of Nurse Practitione of Resident #5's toe nails that wil					
1	(NP) clipping (	11/27/18 and family plan to keep	:		*		
1		diator appointment.			gr. s.		
		military and the control of the control	ng.		ē :		1
	:	MA AVAANT HITTI HUHIHI LUG, MOTHE					i i
	· ibility of	dianetic litter. Tailing 1999	а		8		i
1	nlan for regul	arly scheduled podiatry visits;					3
	( <u>*</u> /č					*30	
1	Per review of	physician progress note dated			) i	1.7	
	44 14 0 14 0 idar	titiad foe half. Assessine	t ·		d to see	F. 9 5	
	t' a alie	hatic liker needs leiched to to	view		8		
1 -		debridement, and ulcer. Per revess note dated 11/27/18 at 9:45 A			= 4: 738 St		
1	of NP progre	nails trimmed successfully. Rig	iht		<u>p</u>	¥	
	11.1114	whom on the fin of that the commit	ected			* .	
					2. 4.	2010.	18 mB/8
	aujacently	vere Onychomycosis and diabet	(C		10cant	de	ntinuation sheet Pag

### PRINTED: 12/14/2018 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING AND PLAN OF CORRECTION C 12/04/2018 475014 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401 **BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DATE PREFIX (X4) 1D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) TAG F 687 F 687 Continued From page 5 history. Needs regular foot care. Per review of Resident #5's care plan that was last updated on 8/10/18, identifies the need for assistance for bathing, grooming and personal hygiene, who is a diabetic and requires a daily foot check. There is no evidence of a focus on the management of Onychomycosis, the possibility of a Diabetic ulcer and/or the need for regular foot care. Confirmation was made by the Unit Manager and the unit nurse on 12/3/18, that the unit secretary attempted to make an earlier podiatry appointment but was unsuccessful. There are few Podiatrists in the area and they are scheduling beyond the December appointment. The UM had little knowledge regarding the foot problems of Resident #5 and required the assistance of the nurse who was included in the interview. Neither nurse identified that a referral had been scheduled to a foot clinic as suggested by the attending progress note dated 11/13/18. Per review of the Foot Care policy dated 3/1/18 identifies that the facility will provide foot care and treatment in accordance with professional standards of practice to prevent complications from the resident's medical condition(s). Per review of the facility policy titled Toe Nail Trimming, dated 3/1/18 identifies that toe nail trimming for those residents with diabetes, neurological disorder, renal failure or peripheral vascular disease may only be conducted by a physician, mid-level provider, or a podiatrist. F 745 Provision of Medically Related Social Service F 745 SS=E CFR(s): 483.40(d)

DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
CENTERS	FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		A Company of the Comp	
STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	e.			<u> </u>	C
		475014	B, WING		12/04/2018
WALE OF BR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE
NAME OF PRO	JAIDER OK SOFFLIEN		10	300 PEARL STREET	
BURLINGT	ON HEALTH & REH	AB		BURLINGTON, VT 05401	
		THE PROPERTY OF SECURIORS		PROVINCER'S PLAN OF	F CORRECTION (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	KTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE AC	THE APPROPRIATE DATE
		,		F-745	
	Continued From pa		٦ ٢	745	
1	483.40(d) The fac	cility must provide	•	For residents #2, 4, 5 th	ne psychosocial care plan has
r	nedically-related s	ocial services to attain or	r <sup>is</sup>	been reviewed by the i	nterim social worker and the
l lr	naintain the highe	st practicable physical, mental		identified rec	eived a visit to review their
1 3	and psychosocial v	vell-being of each resident. NT is not met as evidenced		residents identified rec	Lind Desident #2 did not
1	inis requireme by:	N 15 Hot thet as evidenced	1		updated. Resident #3 did not
	Rased on observa	tion, record review and		return to the center.	
1 1	confirmed by staff	interview the facility has failed	l .		a v
1 1	to provide medical	ly-related social services to	:	Other residents with p	sychosocial concerns are at
	attain or maintain	the highest practicable physical	, 1	risk to be affected by t	he alleged deficient practice.
3 1	mental and psycho	osocial well-being of 4 of 8	1		
	residents sampled	I, (Resident #2, #3, #4, and #5).		An audit was conducte	ed to identify others that may
	The findings include	ge the following:	i.	All additives conducts	o evaluate and follow up.
i i	Dor review of the i	medical records for Residents	į	need a social worker t	D evaluate and lonous up.
	#2, #3, #4, and #5	have various medical and		Audits will be conduct	ed weekly x4 and monthly x 3
	psycho-social nee	ds identified on their		Audits will be conserve	and compliance of medical
	resident-centered	care plans. Interventions also the focus identified, some			and compile
	vary depending of	upport residents and families,	1	social work.	
	bonor resident wis	shes, monitor for changes in		B-1	4 2019
l i	behavioral pattern	is, assisting with coping	4	Date of compliance: J	anuary 4, 2019
	mechanisms relat	ted to cultural differences,	i .	i.	i
	advanced directiv	e management and assisting in			· ·
	the transition afte	r hospitalization. Social Service	2	, d	
n i	notes were review	ved for the past quarter and do	i		ĺ
•	not support evide	nce that the social worker(s) rventions as identified in the	8		
	care plans.	rventions as identified in the	1	± 65 ± 65	
	vale platis.	100 9		į	- L
	Confirmation was	made by the Nursing Home	96	i,	Ĭ.
	Administrator on	12/3 and 12/4/18 that there is n	0	, Se	a .
	documented evid	ence that Social Services has	6		9
	provided medical	ly-related social services as			
	identified on each	resident centered care plan.		E 950	×
F 850	Qualifications of	Social Worker >120 Beds		F 850	*
SS=C	CFR(s): 483.70(p	0)(1)(2)	.7	× 6 "	

#### FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 12/04/2018 B. WING 475014 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401 **BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X4) ID

F 850 Continued From page 7

PREFIX TAG

§483.70(p) Social worker.

Any facility with more than 120 beds must employ a qualified social worker on a full-time basis. A qualified social worker is:

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

§483.70(p)(1) An individual with a minimum of a bachelor's degree in social work or a bachelor's degree in a human services field including, but not limited to, sociology, gerontology, special education, rehabilitation counseling, and psychology; and

§483.70(p)(2) One year of supervised social work experience in a health care setting working directly with individuals.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

bv: Based on observation and confirmed by resident and staff interviews the facility has failed to have a qualified Social Worker on a full-time basis since 11/15/18. The findings include the following:

Per intake information provided through 3 anonymous complaints, identified that social services have not been provided to residents since the abrupt resignation of the Social Service Director on 11/15/18.

i Confirmation was made by the Nursing Home Administrator on 12/3 and on 12/4/18 that the Director of Social Service contacted the facility on 11/15/18 via text message after being out for ·three (3) days, communicating that s/he would not be returning. The Administrator is in the process of replacing the Social Service Director and adding a Registered Nurse Discharge Planner. There is an assistant social work currently in the department, but does not meet

F-850 F 850:

> On 12/5/18 the center confirmed a qualified social worker from a sister facility will provide approximately 24 hours per week social service coverage until a permanent qualified social worker can be secured.

DEFICIENCY)

PRINTED: 12/14/2018

Recruitment efforts are ongoing until a qualified social worker is secured for the center.

Continued coverage will be monitored by the CED

Date of compliance Yanuary 4, 2018

Event ID: UZ5V11

Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/14/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		С
		475014	B. WING		12/04/2018
1000	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	НАВ	300	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PEARL STREET RLINGTON, VT 05401	
DONLING			10	PROVINCER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION (X5) CUILD BE COMPLETION
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	JEANU DEEKIENE	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	COLD BE
				(A)	
F 850	<ul> <li>has obtained assi</li> <li>Service Worker, f</li> </ul>	of Social Worker. The facility stance of a qualified Social rom a sister facility, but not on a	F 850		
F 921 SS=D	12/5/18, the LNH/ the Social Worked approximately two Safe/Functional/S	er phone conversation on A confirms that the plan is that it will be at the facility enty-four (24) hours a week. Canltary/Comfortable Environ	F 921	F-921	
	i	Entra Conditions		For resident #1 the bathro	om was cleaned by
ł	§483.90(I) Other	Environmental Conditions	ì	housekeeping.	
	The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	1	All residents have the pote		
	by:	untion and staff interview the	' [	Alleged deficient practice.	
	facility failed to n	vation and staff interview, the rovide a sanitary environment for dent (Resident # 1). Findings	or	Education of cleaning sche	edules were reviewed with
	MONTHURSON	5 II	#	Housekeeping staff.	
	Per observation on 12/4/18 at 11:03 AM, there is brown colored matter on the toilet seat, inside the toilet, and on the raised toilet seat (with handles in Resident # 1's bathroom. Both staff and Resident # 1 confirm that the Resident has not used the bathroom since admission on 11/2/18. Licensed Nurses Alde (LNA) staff stated that the empty the Resident's bedpan into the toilet. The LNAs also stated that they had not emptied the bedpan today and that the bathroom is cleaned weekly. This was confirmed by the unit nurse at the time of the observation.	ie i), '	Audits will be completed weekly x 4 and monthly x cleaning bathrooms on a	3 to ensure compliance of	
		e	Date of compliance: Ja	nuary 4, 2019	
			e **	£ 12.31	c man 7 cd

Burlington Health & Rehab Center

2567 Re Survey Addendum

### F725

- 1. A quote has been obtained and work is being scheduled to supplement the call bell system to have lights outside resident rooms so all appropriate staff can be aware and answer resident requests for assistance. Anticipated date of completion by vendor is anticipated to be 8 weeks.
- A communication board will be added to each patient unit to be used to identify events of the day, staff working and other information patients and staff deem appropriate for communication. The boards will not contain resident specific information per HIPPA regulations.
- 3. Staff will receive education regarding communication to elicited patient choices/preferences regarding care.
- 4. Staffing schedules have been reviewed and primary assignments have been identified based on census and acuity to assure staffing coverage on all units.
- F850 The center will provide 40 hours of a qualified social services utilizing a qualified social worker from sister centers.

Recruitment efforts are ongoing until a qualified social worker is secured for the center.

Continued coverage will be monitored by the Center Executive Director.

POC OCHUT 12.26.18 m/B Sol

# Genesis



Date: December 18, 2018

To: Ms. Pamela Cota, RN

Re: Burlington Health & Rehab Center

Plan of Correction,

Credible Allegation of Compliance, and

Request for Re-survey

### Dear Ms. Cota:

On December 4, 2018 surveyors from Division of Licensing and Protection completed an inspection at Burlington Health Care & Rehab Center. As a result of the inspection, the surveyors alleged that the Facility was not in substantial compliance with certain Medicare and Medicaid certification requirements. Enclosed you will find the Statement of Deficiencies (HCFA-2567) with the Facility's Plan of Correction for the alleged deficiencies. Preparation of the Plan of Correction does not constitute an admission by the Facility of the validity of the cited deficiencies or of the facts alleged to support the citation of the deficiencies.

Please also consider this letter and the Plan of Correction to be the Facility's credible allegation of compliance. The facility will achieve [or has achieved] substantial compliance with the applicable certification requirements on or before January 4, 2019. Please notify me immediately if you do not find the Plan of Correction acceptable.

This letter is also our request for a re-survey, if one is necessary, to verify that the Facility achieved substantial compliance with the applicable requirements as of the dates set forth in the Plan of Correction and credible allegation of compliance.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please call me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Jessica Jennings, RN

Administrator